

No. 20-35582

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JUN YU,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

IDAHO STATE UNIVERSITY,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho
Civil Case No. 4:15-CV-00430-REB
(Honorable Ronald E. Bush)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY, LEGAL
AID AT WORK, THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, AND PUBLIC RIGHTS PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Kass Harstad
Erika Birch
STRINDBERG & SCHOLNICK, LLC
1516 W Hays St
Boise, ID 83702
208-336-1788
kass@utahjobjustice.com
erika@idahojobjustice.com

Eva Paterson
Rau Mona Tawatao
Christina Alvernaz
EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY
1939 Harrison St., Suite 818
Oakland, CA 94612
415-288-8703
epaterson@equaljusticesociety.org
mtawatao@equaljusticesociety.org
calvernaz@equaljusticesociety.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT6
 I. “Intentional Discrimination” Claims do not Require Evidence of a
 Faulty Mental State.....6
 II. Implicit Bias Evidence Can Help Establish the Required Causal Link
 Between Adverse Actions and the Plaintiff’s Protected Class to Prove
 Intentional Discrimination Under Title VI and Title VII.....8
 III. The Supreme Court Recognizes that Intentional Discrimination Can
 Stem from Unconscious Stereotypes.....13
 IV. The Ninth Circuit and Several Other Circuits Have Held that Implicit
 or Unconscious Bias is Probative of Intentional Discrimination.16
 A. The Ninth Circuit16
 B. Other Circuits and District Courts19
CONCLUSION.....22
APPENDIX.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ahmed v. Johnson, 752 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 2014)20

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....3, 6

Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp., 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996).....21

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....4

Brandt v. Fitzpatrick, 957 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2020)19

Bray v. Marriott Hotels, 110 F.3d 986 (3d Cir. 1997).....21

Burns v. Johnson, 829 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....19

Bush v. Commonwealth Edison Co., 990 F.2d 928 (7th Cir. 1993)21

Denny v. Elizabeth Arden Salons, Inc., 456 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2006)20

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Inland Marine Industries, 729 F.2d 1229 (9th 1984)..... 18, 19

Evans v. Superior Health Servs., Inc., 958 F.2d 376, 1992 WL 51325 (9th Cir. March 18, 1992).....6

Georgia v. McCollum, 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....4

Gonzalez-Rivera v. I.N.S., 22 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1994).....4, 13

Hopkins v. Price Waterhouse, 618 F. Supp. 1109 (D.D.C. 1985).....14

Hopkins v. Price Waterhouse, 825 F.2d 458 (D.C.Cir. 1987)..... 14, 15

Hopkins v. Price Waterhouse, 920 F.2d 967 (D.C.Cir. 1990).....15

Imbriglio v. Rhode Island, No. CV 16-396-JJM-LDA, 2019 WL 1777250 (D.R.I. Apr. 23, 2019)22

International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977)6, 8

Kimble v. Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development, 690 F. Supp. 2d 765 (E.D. Wis. 2010)21

Lynn v. Regents of Univ. of California, 656 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981).....17

Martin v. F.E. Moran, Inc., No. 13 C 3526, 2018 WL 1565597 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2018)22

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....8

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 14, 15, 16

Rashdan v. Geissberger, 764 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2014).....8

Samaha v. Washington State Dep’t of Transp., No. CV-10-175-RMP, 2012 WL 11091843 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2012) 11, 22

Shirley v. Yates, 807 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2015), *as amended* (Mar. 21, 2016).....19

Smith v. Barton, 914 F.2d 1330 (9th Cir. 1990)6

St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502 (1993)9

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll., 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020).....12

Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Company, 183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999) 11, 12, 19

Thomas v. Troy City Bd. of Educ., 302 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (M.D. Ala. 2004)21

U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens, 460 U.S. 711 (1983) 7, 8, 9

United States v. Mateo-Medina, 845 F.3d 546 (3d Cir. 2017)13

United States v. Ray, 803 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2015).....3, 13

United States v. Stephens, 421 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 2005).....13

Woods v. City of Greensboro, 855 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 4, 20, 21

Yee v. Department of Env’tl. Servs., Multnomah Cty., 826 F.2d 877 (9th Cir. 1987) ..
.....9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §2000d.....3

Other Authorities

110 Cong. Rec. 13088 (1964).....7

Arin N. Reeves, Nextions, *Written in Black and White: Exploring Confirmation Bias in Racialized Perceptions of Writing Skills*, (2014)
<https://nextions.com/portfolio-posts/written-in-black-and-white-yellow-paper-series/>.....10

Linda Hamilton Krieger, *The Content of Our Categories: A Cognitive Bias Approach to Discrimination & Equal Employment Opportunity*, 47 Stan. L. Rev. 1161 (1995).....3, 13

Melissa L. Breger, *The (in)visibility of Motherhood in Family Court Proceedings*, 36 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 555, 560 (2012).....4

Nelson Mandela, *Long Walk to Freedom: The Autobiography of Nelson Mandela*, p. 46 (Little, Brown and Company, 1994).....4
